shares was very high in 2009. The decline in share prices on capital markets bottomed in March
2009, and later in the year a high increase in prices was recorded. At the year-end 2008 and in
early 2009, volatility of price movements of shares on capital markets reached its long-term
maximum, and stabilised towards the end of 2009 (see VIX S&P 500). A similar stable
development is expected also in 2010.

Notwithstanding the considerably improved situation on the capital market and on the financial
markets, the Group established a high level of exposure to the risk of change in marketable
shares. On the liabilities side, the Group has liabilities with an average three years' maturity, and
on the assets side it holds assets, predominantly domestic market shares, of which 73.9% in
three financial investments. The fact is also that the risk of the lack of dispersion of investments
is extremely high since most investments are exposed to the risk of change of market prices on
the domestic capital market.

Table 19.: Sensitivity of value of equity investments to changes in market prices

Type of equity investment Amount in EUR
Change in

market prices
Change in

market prices
Change in

market prices
Change in

market prices
31/12/2009  + 15%  + 20%   - 15%  - 20%

Krka, d.d., Novo Mesto 340,184,963 51,027,744 68,036,993 -51,027,744 -68,036,993
Petrol, d.d., Ljubljana 132,539,175 19,880,876 26,507,835 -19,880,876 -26,507,835
Zavarovalnica Triglav, d.d. 125,519,020 18,827,853 25,103,804 -18,827,853 -25,103,804
Other investments 220,843,620 33,126,543 44,168,724 -33,126,543 -44,168,724
Non-marketable domestic shares 119,317,346 17,897,602 23,863,469 -17,897,602 -23,863,469
Investment companies 2,080,935 312,140 416,187 -312,140 -416,187
Foreign shares 3,560,255 534,038 712,051 -534,038 -712,051
Mutual funds 17,383,340 2,607,501 3,476,668 -2,607,501 -3,476,668
Total shares 961,428,654 144,214,297 192,285,731 -144,214,297 -192,285,731
Source: AdTreasury Programme -  SOD treasury support

The table shows the effect of changes in market prices for individual investments or type of
investment. A 15% change in market prices means 11.4% reduction in the Group’s assets. The
high lack of liquidity of the majority of investments represents an additional risk since the Group
responds with difficulty to market changes.

Slovenska odškodninska družba Group   Consolidated annual report 2009

66

4.8. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.8.1. Notes to the statement of financial position